

ITEM NO.1721

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6293-6296/2024

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHAMMAD GOUSE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only I.A. No. 156668/2024, 96886, 96887, 96888 and 154939 of 2025 in SLP(C)Nos. 6293-6296 of 2024 to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

IA No. 96888/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 96886/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 154940/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 156668/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 154939/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 96887/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15602-15604/2024 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15605/2024 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 6628-6631/2024 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 9340/2024 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15721-15752/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 176795/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7417-7450/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 170755/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 14438-14439/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 115700/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 115701/2024

IA No. 115700/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 115701/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15902/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129422/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 129424/2024

IA No. 129422/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

IA No. 129424/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15829/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 139744/2024

IA No. 139744/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 15898/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 135776/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 135778/2024

IA No. 135776/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 135778/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15837/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 132174/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 132181/2024

IA No. 132174/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 132181/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15847/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 134912/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 134914/2024

IA No. 134912/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 134914/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15831/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 131763/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 131764/2024

IA No. 131763/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 131764/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15897/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129409/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 129411/2024

IA No. 129409/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 129411/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15830/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129959/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 129960/2024

IA No. 129959/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 129960/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15904-15907/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 134592/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 134593/2024

IA No. 134592/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 134593/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15832/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 127945/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 127947/2024

IA No. 127945/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 127947/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15601/2024 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.143084/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.143090/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15848/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 137077/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 137078/2024

IA No. 137077/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137078/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15600/2024 (IV-A)

IA No.141941/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141942/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15911/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 140354/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 140355/2024

IA No. 140354/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 140355/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15916/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 136091/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 136092/2024

IA No. 136091/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 136092/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15920/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 138501/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 138502/2024
IA No. 138501/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 138502/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15914/2024 (IV-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 138798/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 138799/2024
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 138801/2024
IA No. 138798/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 138799/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 138801/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(C) No. 15598/2024 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.141332/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141333/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15919/2024 (IV-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 138637/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 138639/2024
IA No. 138637/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 138639/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15917/2024 (IV-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 140213/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 140214/2024
IA No. 140213/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 140214/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15915/2024 (IV-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 136838/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 136839/2024
IA No. 136838/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 136839/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15901/2024 (IV-A)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 133628/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 133629/2024
IA No. 133628/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 133629/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 16145/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 145497/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 145499/2024

IA No. 145497/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 145499/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 16146/2024 (IV-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 148791/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 148792/2024

IA No. 148791/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 148792/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 15918/2024 (IV-A)

IA No.137215/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.137217/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 137215/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137217/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 08-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN
[IN CHAMBER]**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.**

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

**Mr. Arijeet Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR**

Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR
Ms. J. Joe Anton Beno, AOR**

**Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, AOR**

**Mr. Arijeet Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR**

**Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR
Mr. Ninad Dogra, AOR
Mr. Deshpande Chinmay Arvind, AOR**

Mr. Rahul Singh Latwal, Adv.
Mr. Sanket Shanakrappa Ambali, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Garg, AOR
Mr. Vishal Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR
Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR
Ms. Kunal Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. C.M. Angadi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos. 6293-6296 of 2024

1. IA No. 156668 of 2025 -The present application has been filed for impleadment. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that the applicant was never a party to the proceedings in the Courts below. Accordingly, the present impleadment application is dismissed.
2. However, the applicant is given the liberty to file appropriate proceedings in accordance with law, if so permissible.
3. Let fresh notice be issued to legal representative nos. 3.4 and 3.5 by all modes returnable in three weeks.
4. Parties are given liberty to complete the pleadings.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)